1	[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]	
2		
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant in	
4	the amount of \$342,000 from the California Department of Transportation to construct a	
5	new bus pad at Ingerson Avenue and Griffith Street.	
6		
7	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Department of Public Works (DPW) is eligible to	
8	receive federal funding for certain transportation projects through the California Department of	
9	Transportation (Caltrans); and,	
10	WHEREAS, The Hazard Elimination Safety (HES) Program provides federal funds for	
11	safety improvements on any public road, any public surface transportation facility, or any	
12	publicly-owned bicycle or pedestrian pathway or trail, and for any traffic calming measure;	
13	and,	
14	WHEREAS, DPW submitted applications for the 05/06 HES Program cycle; and,	
15	WHEREAS, DPW was awarded a \$342,000 HES Program grant to construct a new	
16	concrete bus stop on the north shoulder of Ingerson Avenue at Griffith Street within the public	
17	right-of-way; and,	
18	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of approximately	
19	\$8,400; now, therefore, be it	
20	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department	
21	of Public Works to accept and expend \$342,000 in federal funds from Caltrans for a new bus	
22	pad at Ingerson Avenue and Griffith Street; and be it	
23	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the	
24	Director of Public Works or his or her designee to execute all documents therefore with	
25	Caltrans.	

1	Recommended:	Approved:
2		Mayor
3		-
4	Department Head	Approved:
5		Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		